RECOR

02-09-1999



100960690

U.S. Department of Commerce	
Patent and Trademark Office	

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 07070/69981	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
J. Douglas Brooks	Name: Advanced Environmental Recycling Technologies, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: Street Address: 801 N. Jefferson	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City Springdale State AR ZIP 72764	
Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
Other:		
Execution Date: January 25, 1999		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date	e of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/193,829	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Monty L. Ross	7.Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
Internal Address: LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP LLP	X Enclosed	
Street Address: 2200 Ross Avenue, Ste. 2200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.	
City Dallas State TX ZIP 75201-6776		
_	8. Deposit account number:	
2/02/1999 CRIENC - AAAAAA AD AD1/17400	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Monty L. Ross, Reg. No. 28,899

Name of Person Signing and Reg. No. Sign

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

3

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

1 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 9741 FRAME: 0555 07070/69981 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, J. DOUGLAS BROOKS, a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Springdale, Arkansas, have, along with Ronnie R. Bennett, invented certain new and useful improvements in a "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CLEANING AND RECOVERING PLASTIC FROM COATED FIBER POLYWASTE" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 17, 1998, Serial No. 09/193,828; and

WHEREAS, ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 801 N. Jefferson, Springdale, Arkansas 72764 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and provisional and an application converted from a provisional, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

DALLAS:305774.1 02/02/99 2:33 PM

> PATENT REEL: 9741 FRAME: 0556

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

EXECUTED this 25 day of JAN , 1999.

J. Pouglas Brooks

state of arkansas society of Washingtons

On this day of Januaru, policy, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared J. DOUGLAS BROOKS, known by me to be the person of the above name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

OFFICIAL SPAL*
Deandra Graham
Hutary Polits, State of Artaneas
County of Washington
My Commission State 03/06/2008

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

3/06/2008

DALLAS:305774.1 01/20/99 1:55 PM

RECORDED: 02/05/1999

2